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C o u n t y  o f  F a i r f a x ,  V i r g i n i a  
 

 

April 8, 2015 

 

STAFF REPORT 

 

SPECIAL PERMIT NO. SP 2015-MV-017 

 
MOUNT VERNON DISTRICT 

 

APPLICANTS/OWNERS: Shafiq, Muhammad and Rubina Shafiq 
  

SUBDIVISION: Williamsburg Manor North 
 

STREET ADDRESS: 8001 Lynnfield Drive, Alexandria, 22306 
 

TAX MAP REFERENCE: 102-1 ((33)) 20    
 

LOT SIZE: 14,387 square feet 
 

ZONING DISTRICT: R-3 
 

ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS: 8-918 
 

SPECIAL PERMIT PROPOSAL:   To permit an accessory dwelling unit in an existing 
dwelling. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:    
 
Staff recommends approval of SP 2015-MV-017 for an accessory dwelling unit, subject to the 
proposed development conditions contained in Appendix 1. 
 
It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in adopting 
any conditions, relieve the applicant/owner from compliance with the provisions of any 
applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards. 
 
It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and 
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning Appeals.  A 
copy of the BZA's Resolution setting forth this decision will be mailed within five (5) days after 
the decision becomes final. 
 
 

Laura B. Arseneau 

http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/


 

 

 

 
The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any easements, 
covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the property subject to 
the application. 
 
For additional information, call Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning and 
Zoning at 703-324-1280, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, Virginia 

22035.  Board of Zoning Appeals' meetings are held in the Board Room, Ground Level, 

Government Center Building, 12000 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax, Virginia 

22035-5505. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 48 hours advance 
notice.  For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia Relay Center). 
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SPECIAL PERMIT REQUEST 
 
The applicant is seeking a special permit to allow an accessory dwelling unit (ADU) in 
the basement of an existing single family detached dwelling.  
 
A copy of the special permit plat, titled “Special Permit Plat, Lot 20, Williamsburg Manor 
North,” prepared by Prem K. Bhandari, L.S., of AMA Engineers, LLC., dated January 
21, 2015, is included in the front of the staff report.  
 
The proposed conditions, the applicant’s statement of justification and file photographs, 
and the affidavit are contained in Appendices 1 through 3, respectively. A more detailed 
description of the proposal is provided on page two.   

 

 

CHARACTER OF THE SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA 

 
The property contains a single-family dwelling with frontage on Parkers Lane and 
Lynnfield Drive. A 240 square foot accessory structure (workshop/shed) and 310 
square foot concrete slab are located to the northwest of the dwelling. A wood deck and 
sunroom are attached to the north side of the dwelling. A stoop with stairs and a 
concrete walkway are located on the western front yard along Parkers Lane. A separate 
stoop and a walkway are located on the southern façade of the house. A concrete 
driveway located in the front yard provides access to Lynnfield Drive. A four foot high 
wood fence exists in the eastern side yard along a portion of the eastern side lot line 
and along the northern rear lot line.  A 3.5 foot high wood fence exists in the front yard 
along Lynnfield Drive and also in the front yard along Parkers Lane. A six foot high 
fence is located along the property lines in the northeast corner. A three foot high 
concrete retaining wall exists around a portion of the driveway in the front yard along 
Lynnfield Drive.  
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As shown on the previous page, the existing lots to the east and south are zoned R-3 
and developed with single family detached dwellings.  The lot to the north is owned by 
Fairfax County Public Schools (Whitman Middle School) and zoned R-3. The property 
to the west, zoned C-3, is owned by the Board of Supervisors and is operated as Mount 
Vernon Medical Center. The property to the southwest is zoned PDH-5 and is used as a 
farm.  
 

 

BACKGROUND AND HISTORY 

 
Fairfax County Tax Records indicate that the single family dwelling was constructed in 
1968 and purchased by the applicant in 2002.   
 
The following building permits were found in county records (copies are included in 
Appendix 4):   
 

 A building permit was approved on August 23, 2002, for the conversion of the 
attached garage on the property to living and storage space.  

 

 A building permit was approved in January 2004 for the construction of a one-
story addition and an open deck with stairs to the north of the dwelling.  

 

 A building permit was applied for in April 2004 for interior renovations, including a 
wetbar.   

 

 Subsequent building permits were approved for the installation of covering over 
the basement entrance, lattice work below the existing deck and enclosure of a 
portion of the deck as a porch.   

 
Two complaints were filed against this property for multiple dwellings in 2012.  
 
A Notice of Violation was issued on September 11, 2012 (Appendix 5). Four violations 
found by the code inspector included: 1) three separate dwelling units, 2) the keeping of 
chickens, 3) a fence over four feet in a front yard and 4) encroachment of an accessory 
storage structure into the minimum required yards. During a follow-up site visit in 2013 
an inspector confirmed that the site now contains only two dwelling units, there are no 
chickens on the property, and the fence in the initial violation has been lowered.  
 
An Agreed Final Order related to these violations was signed on April 22, 2013 
(Appendix 6).  
 
A Vested Rights Determination was requested by the applicant in May 2013 for the 
accessory structure and the concrete slab in the rear yard (Appendix 7). The Zoning 
Administration Division (ZAD) found that a building permit for the shed/workshop 
passed final inspection; therefore the shed/workshop is vested and can remain, but it 
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cannot be replaced or enlarged. The concrete slab is not vested, but does meet zoning 
ordinance regulations.   
 
A previous special permit concurrent with a variance (SP 2013-MV-071 with VC 2013-
MV-017) was heard by the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) on December 4, 2013. The 
BZA approved the special permit for an accessory dwelling unit and error in building 
location for an accessory storage structure, but denied the variance for exceeding over 
30% rear yard coverage (Appendix 8).  
 
The applicant was given six months to establish the use (June 4, 2014) and complete 
all of the requirements in the development conditions as approved by the BZA.  
 
The Department of Planning and Zoning, Zoning Permit Review Branch (ZPRB) found 
on June 5, 2014, that the conditions of the special permit were not met and the legal 
use was not established (Appendix 9).   The applicant did not complete Condition #1 
which required that the special permit be recorded in the land records of Fairfax County. 
In addition final inspections were not obtained, as required by Condition #7.  
 
After it was determined that the ADU use was not legally established by ZPRB, the 
applicant  met Condition #7 by obtaining a building permit and final inspections for a 
finished basement including the second kitchen, bathroom, living area and existing 
bedroom with egress on July 3, 2014 (Appendix 10).  
 
Therefore the only outstanding issue is the recording of the conditions in the county 
land records as required by Condition #1. Due to the fact that Condition #1 was not 
met, they applicant then had to reapply for a new ADU application (the current request), 
which they did on July 7, 2014.  
 
Although it was noted by ZAD that in June 2014 that the rear yard coverage was still in 
violation, the resubmitted special permit plat demonstrates that the current impervious 
area in the designated rear yard is 29.8%.  
 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
The applicant is requesting approval of an accessory dwelling unit in the basement of 
the single family dwelling as it currently exists. The applicant resides in the single family 
dwelling and the applicant’s mother, who is over 55 years of age, will live in the 
proposed accessory dwelling unit.   
 
The principal dwelling consists of 4,392 square feet. The calculated area of the 
accessory dwelling unit is 494 square feet, which is 11.2 % of the total size of the single 
family dwelling. The proposed accessory dwelling unit will have one bedroom, a 
bathroom, kitchen, and a living room.   
 



SP 2015-MV-017   Page 4 
 

 

 

 
 

 
Primary access to the accessory dwelling unit is provided by a stairway from the main 
level of the house. The proposed accessory dwelling unit has two egress points. The 
window in the bedroom has been inspected by county staff and found to meet the 
Virginia Residential Building regulations for emergency egress. A set of French doors 
located in the living room provides access to the driveway outside of the dwelling.  
 
 

ANALYSIS 

 

Comprehensive Plan Provisions 
 
Plan Area:   IV 
Planning Sector:  Fort Hunt Community Planning Sector 
Plan Map:   Residential, 2-3 du/ac 

 

Zoning Ordinance Requirements (Appendix 11) 
 

 Sect. 8-006   General Special Permit Standards 

 Sect. 8-903   Group 9 Standards 

 Sect. 8-918   Additional Standards for Accessory Dwelling Units 
 

 

Bulk Standards (R-3) 

Standard Required Provided  

Lot Size 10,500 sf. 14,387 s.f. 
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Bulk Standards (R-3) 

Standard Required Provided  

Lot Width 
Interior: 80 feet 

Corner: 105 feet 
109.78 feet 

Building Height 35 feet max. 18.0 feet 

Front Yard Min. 30 feet 36.3 feet 

Side Yard Min.12 feet 18 feet 

Rear Yard Min. 25 feet 

25.8 feet and the 

shed/workshop has a valid 

building permit 

 

General Special Permit Standards (Sect. 8-006) 

Standards 1 and 2 
Comprehensive Plan/ 

Zoning District 

The Comprehensive Plan recommends residential uses, and 
the property is developed with a residential use.  The Zoning 
Ordinance allows an accessory dwelling unit with special 
permit approval.  

Standard 3 
Adjacent Development 

No new construction is proposed, and there would be no 
exterior evidence of an ADU. Staff believes that this ADU 
would be harmonious with the surrounding area and would 
not hinder the use or development of neighboring properties. 

Standard 4 
Pedestrian/Vehicular 

Traffic 

Staff believes that the proposed use would not significantly 
impact pedestrian or vehicular traffic. 

Standard 5 
Landscaping/Screening 

The existing home is screened from adjacent properties 
fencing.   

Standard 6 
Open Space 

The accessory dwelling unit request does not decrease the 
open space on the lot. 

Standard 7 
Utilities, Drainage, 

Parking and Loading 

Existing facilities appear to be able to adequately serve the 
accessory dwelling unit. In addition, staff believes there is 
sufficient parking to accommodate the proposed use. 

Standard 8 
Signs 

No signage is proposed. 

 

Group 9 Standards (Sect. 8-903) 

Standard 1 
Lot Size and Bulk 

Regulations 

The property complies with the lot size and bulk regulations for 
the R-3 District. 

Standard 2 
Performance 

Standards 

The use will comply with the performance standards set forth in 
Article 14 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

Standard 3 
Site Plan 

The structure is not subject to site plan review. 
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Additional Standards for Accessory Dwelling Units (Sect. 8-918) 

Standard 1 
Only One ADU per 

Single Family 
Detached Dwelling 

The application requests approval of one ADU on a property 
occupied by a single family detached dwelling; this standard is 
met. 

Standard 2 
Structure Shall be 

Located Within Single 
Family Dwelling 

The proposed ADU would be within the existing home.   

Standard 3 
GFA Shall Not Exceed 

35% 

The ADU structure represents approximately 11.2% of the total 
GFA. This standard is met. 

Standard 4 
Max. 2 Bedrooms 

The application indicates that the ADU includes one bedroom. 
This standard is met. 

Standard 5 
Occupancy Standards 

The applicant, who would reside in the principle dwelling or in 
the ADU, owns the property and meets the qualifications of 
“elderly” as defined by the Zoning Ordinance.  

Standard 6 
Reasonable Access for 

a Disabled Person 

The applicant has indicated that the person who accesses the 
ADU is not disabled.  However, the dwelling unit would contain 
uninterrupted access to one entrance. 

Standard 7 
Sufficient Parking 

The property includes ample parking. 

Standard 8 
Will Not Modify or 

Disrupt Character of 
Neighborhood 

Staff believes that the use of the ADU, as proposed, would not 
constitute sufficient change to modify or disrupt the 
predominant character of the neighborhood.  

Standard 9 
Regulations for Safety, 

Health, Sanitation 

This standard requires any ADU to meet applicable regulations 
for building, safety, health, and sanitation. A development 
condition is proposed to this effect.   

Standard 10 
Recorded 

A condition is proposed requiring the approval to be recorded 
among Fairfax County land records. 

Standard 11 
Inspection 

A condition is proposed requiring the owner to allow inspections 
of the property by County personnel during reasonable hours 
upon prior notice. 

Standard 12 
Approved for 5 Years 

A condition is proposed addressing this standard. 

Standard 13 
Approval Prior to  

July 27, 1987 

This standard is not applicable. 

 
 

CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION 
 
With the implementation of the proposed development conditions, staff believes that 
the request is in conformance with the Comprehensive Plan and the applicable Zoning 
Ordinance provisions. 
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Staff recommends approval of SP 2015-MV-017 for an accessory dwelling unit subject 
to the proposed development conditions contained in Appendix 1. 
 
It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in 
adopting any conditions, relieve the applicants/owners from compliance with the 
provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards. 
 
It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and 
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals. 
 
The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any 
easements, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the 
property subject to the application. 

 

 

APPENDICES 
 
1. Proposed Special Permit Development Conditions  
2. Applicant’s Statement of Justification 
3. Applicant’s Affidavit 
4. Building Permit History 
5. Notice of Violation dated September 11, 2012 
6. Agreed Final Order dated April 22, 2013 
7. Vested Rights Determination dated May 8, 2013 
8. Resolutions and Plats SP 2013-MV-071 with VC 2013-MV-017  
9. DPZ- Zoning Permit Review Branch dated June 16, 2014 
10. Finished Basement Building Permits  
11. Applicable Zoning Ordinance Provisions 
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 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS 

 

 SP 2015-MV-017 

 

April 8, 2015 
 

 
If it is the intent of the Board of Zoning Appeals to approve SP 2015-MV-017 located at 
Tax Map 102-1 ((33)) 20 to permit an accessory dwelling unit, under Sects. 8-918 of the 
Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, staff recommends that the Board condition the 
approval by requiring conformance with the following development conditions.  
 
  

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of 
Fairfax County for this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit for the 
kitchen.  A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be provided to the 
Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.  
 

2. This approval is granted to the applicant only, Muhammad Shafiq and/or 
Rubina Shafiq, and is not transferable without further action of this Board, and 
is for the location indicated on the application, 8001 Lynnfield Road, and is not 
transferable to other land.  

 
3. This special permit is granted only for the purposes, structures and/or uses 

indicated on the plat titled “Special Permit Plat, Lot 20, Williamsburg Manor 
North,” prepared by Prem K. Bhandari, L.S. of AMA Engineers, LLC., dated 
January 21, 2015, as submitted with this application and is not transferable to 
other land. 

 
4. A copy of this special permit shall be posted in a conspicuous place in the 

accessory dwelling unit and made available to all departments of the County of 
Fairfax during the hours of operation of the permitted use. 

 
5. The occupants of the principal dwelling and the accessory dwelling unit shall be 

in accordance with Par. 5 of Sect. 8-918 of the Zoning Ordinance which states 
in part that one of the dwelling units shall be occupied by a person or persons 
who qualify as elderly (55 years of age or older) and/or permanently and totally 
disabled. 

 
6. The accessory dwelling unit shall contain a maximum of 494 square feet, and 

the layout shall be generally as depicted on the floor plan included as 
Attachment 1 to these conditions.  

 
7. Provisions shall be made for the inspection of the property by County 

personnel during reasonable hours upon prior notice and the accessory 
dwelling unit shall meet the applicable regulation for building, safety, health and 
sanitation. 
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8. The accessory dwelling unit shall be approved for a period of five (5) years 
from the final approval date of the special permit and may be extended for five 
(5) year periods with prior approval of the Zoning Administrator in accordance 
with Section 8-012 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 
9. If the use of the accessory dwelling unit ceases and/or the property is sold or 

otherwise conveyed, the accessory unit shall be converted to a use permitted 
by the Zoning Ordinance or if the property is sold or conveyed, a special permit 
amendment may be submitted to permit the continued use of an accessory 
dwelling unit. 
 

10. All parking shall be provided on site as shown on the special permit plat. 
 
This approval, contingent on the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant 
from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or 
adopted standards.   
 
Pursuant to Sect.8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically 
expire, without notice, six months after the date of approval unless the use has been 
established as outlined above.  The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time 
to establish the use if a written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning 
Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special permit.  The request must 
specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of time 
requested and an explanation of why additional time is required. 
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SPECIAL PERMIT REQUEST 
 
The applicant is seeking a special permit to allow an accessory dwelling unit (ADU) in 
the basement of an existing single family detached dwelling.  
 
A copy of the special permit plat, titled “Special Permit Plat, Lot 20, Williamsburg Manor 
North,” prepared by Prem K. Bhandari, L.S., of AMA Engineers, LLC., dated January 
21, 2015, is included in the front of the staff report.  
 
The proposed conditions, the applicant’s statement of justification and file photographs, 
and the affidavit are contained in Appendices 1 through 3, respectively. A more detailed 
description of the proposal is provided on page two.   
 
 
CHARACTER OF THE SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA 
 
The property contains a single-family dwelling with frontage on Parkers Lane and 
Lynnfield Drive. A 240 square foot accessory structure (workshop/shed) and 310 
square foot concrete slab are located to the northwest of the dwelling. A wood deck and 
sunroom are attached to the north side of the dwelling. A stoop with stairs and a 
concrete walkway are located on the western front yard along Parkers Lane. A separate 
stoop and a walkway are located on the southern façade of the house. A concrete 
driveway located in the front yard provides access to Lynnfield Drive. A four foot high 
wood fence exists in the eastern side yard along a portion of the eastern side lot line 
and along the northern rear lot line.  A 3.5 foot high wood fence exists in the front yard 
along Lynnfield Drive and also in the front yard along Parkers Lane. A six foot high 
fence is located along the property lines in the northeast corner. A three foot high 
concrete retaining wall exists around a portion of the driveway in the front yard along 
Lynnfield Drive.  
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As shown on the previous page, the existing lots to the east and south are zoned R-3 
and developed with single family detached dwellings.  The lot to the north is owned by 
Fairfax County Public Schools (Whitman Middle School) and zoned R-3. The property 
to the west, zoned C-3, is owned by the Board of Supervisors and is operated as Mount 
Vernon Medical Center. The property to the southwest is zoned PDH-5 and is used as a 
farm.  
 
 
BACKGROUND AND HISTORY 
 
Fairfax County Tax Records indicate that the single family dwelling was constructed in 
1968 and purchased by the applicant in 2002.   
 
The following building permits were found in county records (copies are included in 
Appendix 4):   
 

 A building permit was approved on August 23, 2002, for the conversion of the 
attached garage on the property to living and storage space.  

 
 A building permit was approved in January 2004 for the construction of a one-

story addition and an open deck with stairs to the north of the dwelling.  
 

 A building permit was applied for in April 2004 for interior renovations, including a 
wetbar.   

 
 Subsequent building permits were approved for the installation of covering over 

the basement entrance, lattice work below the existing deck and enclosure of a 
portion of the deck as a porch.   

 
Two complaints were filed against this property for multiple dwellings in 2012.  
 
A Notice of Violation was issued on September 11, 2012 (Appendix 5). Four violations 
found by the code inspector included: 1) three separate dwelling units, 2) the keeping of 
chickens, 3) a fence over four feet in a front yard and 4) encroachment of an accessory 
storage structure into the minimum required yards. During a follow-up site visit in 2013 
an inspector confirmed that the site now contains only two dwelling units, there are no 
chickens on the property, and the fence in the initial violation has been lowered.  
 
An Agreed Final Order related to these violations was signed on April 22, 2013 
(Appendix 6).  
 
A Vested Rights Determination was requested by the applicant in May 2013 for the 
accessory structure and the concrete slab in the rear yard (Appendix 7). The Zoning 
Administration Division (ZAD) found that a building permit for the shed/workshop 
passed final inspection; therefore the shed/workshop is vested and can remain, but it 
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cannot be replaced or enlarged. The concrete slab is not vested, but does meet zoning 
ordinance regulations.   
 
A previous special permit concurrent with a variance (SP 2013-MV-071 with VC 2013-
MV-017) was heard by the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) on December 4, 2013. The 
BZA approved the special permit for an accessory dwelling unit and error in building 
location for an accessory storage structure, but denied the variance for exceeding over 
30% rear yard coverage (Appendix 8).  
 
The applicant was given six months to establish the use (June 4, 2014) and complete 
all of the requirements in the development conditions as approved by the BZA.  
 
The Department of Planning and Zoning, Zoning Permit Review Branch (ZPRB) found 
on June 5, 2014, that the conditions of the special permit were not met and the legal 
use was not established (Appendix 9).   The applicant did not complete Condition #1 
which required that the special permit be recorded in the land records of Fairfax County. 
In addition final inspections were not obtained, as required by Condition #7.  
 
After it was determined that the ADU use was not legally established by ZPRB, the 
applicant  met Condition #7 by obtaining a building permit and final inspections for a 
finished basement including the second kitchen, bathroom, living area and existing 
bedroom with egress on July 3, 2014 (Appendix 10).  
 
Therefore the only outstanding issue is the recording of the conditions in the county 
land records as required by Condition #1. Due to the fact that Condition #1 was not 
met, they applicant then had to reapply for a new ADU application (the current request), 
which they did on July 7, 2014.  
 
Although it was noted by ZAD that in June 2014 that the rear yard coverage was still in 
violation, the resubmitted special permit plat demonstrates that the current impervious 
area in the designated rear yard is 29.8%.  
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 
 
The applicant is requesting approval of an accessory dwelling unit in the basement of 
the single family dwelling as it currently exists. The applicant resides in the single family 
dwelling and the applicant’s mother, who is over 55 years of age, will live in the 
proposed accessory dwelling unit.   
 
The principal dwelling consists of 4,392 square feet. The calculated area of the 
accessory dwelling unit is 494 square feet, which is 11.2 % of the total size of the single 
family dwelling. The proposed accessory dwelling unit will have one bedroom, a 
bathroom, kitchen, and a living room.   
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Primary access to the accessory dwelling unit is provided by a stairway from the main 
level of the house. The proposed accessory dwelling unit has two egress points. The 
window in the bedroom has been inspected by county staff and found to meet the 
Virginia Residential Building regulations for emergency egress. A set of French doors 
located in the living room provides access to the driveway outside of the dwelling.  
 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
Comprehensive Plan Provisions 
 
Plan Area:   IV 
Planning Sector:  Fort Hunt Community Planning Sector 
Plan Map:   Residential, 2-3 du/ac 
 
Zoning Ordinance Requirements (Appendix 11) 
 

 Sect. 8-006   General Special Permit Standards 
 Sect. 8-903   Group 9 Standards 
 Sect. 8-918   Additional Standards for Accessory Dwelling Units 

 
 

Bulk Standards (R-3) 

Standard Required Provided  

Lot Size 10,500 sf. 14,387 s.f. 



SP 2015-MV-017   Page 6 
 

 

 

Bulk Standards (R-3) 

Standard Required Provided  

Lot Width 
Interior: 80 feet 

Corner: 105 feet 
109.78 feet 

Building Height 35 feet max. 18.0 feet 

Front Yard Min. 30 feet 36.3 feet 

Side Yard Min.12 feet 18 feet 

Rear Yard Min. 25 feet 

25.8 feet and the 

shed/workshop has a valid 

building permit 

 
General Special Permit Standards (Sect. 8-006) 

Standards 1 and 2 
Comprehensive Plan/ 

Zoning District 

The Comprehensive Plan recommends residential uses, and 
the property is developed with a residential use.  The Zoning 
Ordinance allows an accessory dwelling unit with special 
permit approval.  

Standard 3 
Adjacent Development 

No new construction is proposed, and there would be no 
exterior evidence of an ADU. Staff believes that this ADU 
would be harmonious with the surrounding area and would 
not hinder the use or development of neighboring properties. 

Standard 4 
Pedestrian/Vehicular 

Traffic 

Staff believes that the proposed use would not significantly 
impact pedestrian or vehicular traffic. 

Standard 5 
Landscaping/Screening 

The existing home is screened from adjacent properties 
fencing.   

Standard 6 
Open Space 

The accessory dwelling unit request does not decrease the 
open space on the lot. 

Standard 7 
Utilities, Drainage, 

Parking and Loading 

Existing facilities appear to be able to adequately serve the 
accessory dwelling unit. In addition, staff believes there is 
sufficient parking to accommodate the proposed use. 

Standard 8 
Signs 

No signage is proposed. 

 
Group 9 Standards (Sect. 8-903) 

Standard 1 
Lot Size and Bulk 

Regulations 

The property complies with the lot size and bulk regulations for 
the R-3 District. 

Standard 2 
Performance 

Standards 

The use will comply with the performance standards set forth in 
Article 14 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

Standard 3 
Site Plan 

The structure is not subject to site plan review. 
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Additional Standards for Accessory Dwelling Units (Sect. 8-918) 
Standard 1 

Only One ADU per 
Single Family 

Detached Dwelling 

The application requests approval of one ADU on a property 
occupied by a single family detached dwelling; this standard is 
met. 

Standard 2 
Structure Shall be 

Located Within Single 
Family Dwelling 

The proposed ADU would be within the existing home.   

Standard 3 
GFA Shall Not Exceed 

35% 

The ADU structure represents approximately 11.2% of the total 
GFA. This standard is met. 

Standard 4 
Max. 2 Bedrooms 

The application indicates that the ADU includes one bedroom. 
This standard is met. 

Standard 5 
Occupancy Standards 

The applicant, who would reside in the principle dwelling or in 
the ADU, owns the property and meets the qualifications of 
“elderly” as defined by the Zoning Ordinance.  

Standard 6 
Reasonable Access for 

a Disabled Person 

The applicant has indicated that the person who accesses the 
ADU is not disabled.  However, the dwelling unit would contain 
uninterrupted access to one entrance. 

Standard 7 
Sufficient Parking 

The property includes ample parking. 

Standard 8 
Will Not Modify or 

Disrupt Character of 
Neighborhood 

Staff believes that the use of the ADU, as proposed, would not 
constitute sufficient change to modify or disrupt the 
predominant character of the neighborhood.  

Standard 9 
Regulations for Safety, 

Health, Sanitation 

This standard requires any ADU to meet applicable regulations 
for building, safety, health, and sanitation. A development 
condition is proposed to this effect.   

Standard 10 
Recorded 

A condition is proposed requiring the approval to be recorded 
among Fairfax County land records. 

Standard 11 
Inspection 

A condition is proposed requiring the owner to allow inspections 
of the property by County personnel during reasonable hours 
upon prior notice. 

Standard 12 
Approved for 5 Years 

A condition is proposed addressing this standard. 

Standard 13 
Approval Prior to  

July 27, 1987 

This standard is not applicable. 

 
 
CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION 
 
With the implementation of the proposed development conditions, staff believes that 
the request is in conformance with the Comprehensive Plan and the applicable Zoning 
Ordinance provisions. 
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Staff recommends approval of SP 2015-MV-017 for an accessory dwelling unit subject 
to the proposed development conditions contained in Appendix 1. 
 
It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in 
adopting any conditions, relieve the applicants/owners from compliance with the 
provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards. 
 
It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and 
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals. 
 
The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any 
easements, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the 
property subject to the application. 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
1. Proposed Special Permit Development Conditions  
2. Applicant’s Statement of Justification 
3. Applicant’s Affidavit 
4. Building Permit History 
5. Notice of Violation dated September 11, 2012 
6. Agreed Final Order dated April 22, 2013 
7. Vested Rights Determination dated May 8, 2013 
8. Resolutions and Plats SP 2013-MV-071 with VC 2013-MV-017  
9. DPZ- Zoning Permit Review Branch dated June 16, 2014 
10. Finished Basement Building Permits  
11. Applicable Zoning Ordinance Provisions 
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 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS 
 
 SP 2015-MV-017 
 

April 8, 2015 
 

 
If it is the intent of the Board of Zoning Appeals to approve SP 2015-MV-017 located at 
Tax Map 102-1 ((33)) 20 to permit an accessory dwelling unit, under Sects. 8-918 of the 
Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, staff recommends that the Board condition the 
approval by requiring conformance with the following development conditions.  
 
  

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of 
Fairfax County for this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit for the 
kitchen.  A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be provided to the 
Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.  
 

2. This approval is granted to the applicant only, Muhammad Shafiq and/or 
Rubina Shafiq, and is not transferable without further action of this Board, and 
is for the location indicated on the application, 8001 Lynnfield Road, and is not 
transferable to other land.  

 
3. This special permit is granted only for the purposes, structures and/or uses 

indicated on the plat titled “Special Permit Plat, Lot 20, Williamsburg Manor 
North,” prepared by Prem K. Bhandari, L.S. of AMA Engineers, LLC., dated 
January 21, 2015, as submitted with this application and is not transferable to 
other land. 

 
4. A copy of this special permit shall be posted in a conspicuous place in the 

accessory dwelling unit and made available to all departments of the County of 
Fairfax during the hours of operation of the permitted use. 

 
5. The occupants of the principal dwelling and the accessory dwelling unit shall be 

in accordance with Par. 5 of Sect. 8-918 of the Zoning Ordinance which states 
in part that one of the dwelling units shall be occupied by a person or persons 
who qualify as elderly (55 years of age or older) and/or permanently and totally 
disabled. 

 
6. The accessory dwelling unit shall contain a maximum of 494 square feet, and 

the layout shall be generally as depicted on the floor plan included as 
Attachment 1 to these conditions.  

 
7. Provisions shall be made for the inspection of the property by County 

personnel during reasonable hours upon prior notice and the accessory 
dwelling unit shall meet the applicable regulation for building, safety, health and 
sanitation. 
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8. The accessory dwelling unit shall be approved for a period of five (5) years 
from the final approval date of the special permit and may be extended for five 
(5) year periods with prior approval of the Zoning Administrator in accordance 
with Section 8-012 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 
9. If the use of the accessory dwelling unit ceases and/or the property is sold or 

otherwise conveyed, the accessory unit shall be converted to a use permitted 
by the Zoning Ordinance or if the property is sold or conveyed, a special permit 
amendment may be submitted to permit the continued use of an accessory 
dwelling unit. 
 

10. All parking shall be provided on site as shown on the special permit plat. 
 
This approval, contingent on the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant 
from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or 
adopted standards.   
 
Pursuant to Sect.8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically 
expire, without notice, six months after the date of approval unless the use has been 
established as outlined above.  The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time 
to establish the use if a written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning 
Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special permit.  The request must 
specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of time 
requested and an explanation of why additional time is required. 
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Land Development Information History: FIDO - FINISHBSMT - 140060141

Permit Information

Owner Information

Permit Number: 140060141

Permit Type: FINISHED BASEMENT 
RESIDENTIAL

Job Address: 008001 LYNNFIELD DR

ALEXANDRIA , VA 22306-3225

Location:

Subdivision: WILLIAMSBURG MANOR 
NORTH SEC.3

Magisterial 
District:

MOUNT VERNON

Subcensus 
Tract:

AP (Tenant) 
Name:

Application Date:

Tax Map: 102-1 ((33)) 0020

Permit Status: Finalized

Bldg: Floor: Suite:

Permit Fee: $90.00

Work 
Description:

sfd/finish basement with 2nd 
kitchen, new bath and living 
area/no wet bar/existing 
bedroom with egress//cb

Type of Work: FINISHED BASEMENT

Building Use: SFD - SINGLE FAMILY 
DWELLING

Standard: IR09 - IRC 2009

Plan Number: W-14-1036

Parent Permit:

ISIS Permit:

Type of Const: VB

Use Group: R5

Comments:

Link to FIDO record : 140060141

Page 1 of 3Fairfax County Government
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Contractor Information

Applicant Information

Other Contact Information

Inspections

Reviews

Owner: SHAFIQ MUHAMMAD

Address: 8001 LYNNFIELD DR

City: ALEXANDRIA State: VA
Zip: 22306

Name: OWNER IS CONTRACTOR

Address:

City: State: VA Zip:

Trade Name:

BPOL License:

State License:

Trade Reg.:

Applicant:

Address:

City: State: Zip:

Contact:

Address:

City: State: Zip:

R 
FINAL

2014-07-
03

DONALD 
CASSEDY

N Passed NO
changed lower garage into setting room,small kitchen,and full bath (in 
lower right side of basement)only.

Insp
Type

Insp
Date

Insp
Name

Partial?
Insp
Result

Re-
Fee

Comments

R FINAL 2014-04-07 DONALD CASSEDY N Failed NO plumbing and elec. failed

Insp
Type

Insp
Date

Insp
Name

Partial?
Insp
Result

Re-Fee Comments

R FRAMING 2014-03-21 DONALD BOLT N Passed NO

Insp
Type

Insp
Date

Insp
Name

Partial?
Insp
Result

Re-Fee Comments

R FRAMING 2014-03-13 SUSAN WEYANT N Cancelled NO per homeowner 703 350 4561

Insp
Type

Insp
Date

Insp
Name

Partial?
Insp
Result

Re-Fee Comments

Inspection - R FINAL - FINAL INSPECTION - 6319993

Inspection - R FINAL - FINAL INSPECTION - 6244647

Inspection - R FRAMING - FRAMING INSPECTION - 6298590

Inspection - R FRAMING - FRAMING INSPECTION - 6244648

Review - BUILDING - (BUILDING REVIEW) - 2292634

Page 2 of 3Fairfax County Government
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Contact Us: General (Office of Public Affairs) | Technical (Web Administrator) | Directed Inquiries (County Agencies)
Phone:County Main Number - 703-FAIRFAX (703-324-7329), TTY 711 | County Phone Listing

ADA Accessibility|Website Accessibility
Awards|FOIA|Mobile|Using this Site|Web Disclaimer & Privacy Policy|Get Adobe Reader
Official site of the County of Fairfax, Virginia, © Copyright 2011 

BUILDING 2014-01-06 CHRISTIANNA RABER Y Approved

Review
Type

Review
Date

Reviewer Started Status

ZONING 2014-01-06 TONY MOORE Y Approved

Review
Type

Review
Date

Reviewer Started Status

Review - ZONING - (ZONING REVIEW) - 2292632

Page 3 of 3Fairfax County Government
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8-006  General Standards  
 
In addition to the specific standards set forth hereinafter with regard to particular 
special permit uses, all special permit uses shall satisfy the following general 
standards: 

 
1. The proposed use at the specified location shall be in harmony with the 

adopted comprehensive plan. 
 
2. The proposed use shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent 

of the applicable zoning district regulations. 
 
3. The proposed use shall be such that it will be harmonious with and will not 

adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties in 
accordance with the applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted 
comprehensive plan.  The location, size and height of buildings, 
structures, walls and fences, and the nature and extent of screening, 
buffering and landscaping shall be such that the use will not hinder or 
discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent or nearby 
land and/or buildings or impair the value thereof. 

 
4. The proposed use shall be such that pedestrian and vehicular traffic 

associated with such use will not be hazardous or conflict with the existing 
and anticipated traffic in the neighborhood. 

 
5. In addition to the standards which may be set forth in this Article for a 

particular group or use, the BZA shall require landscaping and screening 
in accordance with the provisions of Article 13. 

 
6. Open space shall be provided in an amount equivalent to that specified for 

the zoning district in which the proposed use is located. 
 
7. Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary facilities 

to serve the proposed use shall be provided.  Parking and loading 
requirements shall be in accordance with the provisions of Article 11. 

 
8. Signs shall be regulated by the provisions of Article 12; however, the BZA, 

under the authority presented in Sect. 007 below, may impose more strict 
requirements for a given use than those set forth in this Ordinance. 
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8-903  Standards For All Group 9 Uses 
 

In addition to the general standards set forth in Sect. 006 above, all Group 9 
special permit uses shall satisfy the following standards: 

 
1. All uses shall comply with the lot size and bulk regulations of the zoning 

district in which located, except as may be qualified below. 
 
2. All uses shall comply with the performance standards specified for the 

zoning district in which located. 
 
3.  Before establishment, all uses, including modifications or alterations to 

existing uses, shall be subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans, or 
other appropriate submission as determined by the Director. 
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8-918 Additional Standards for Accessory Dwelling Units 
 

As established by the Fairfax County Board of Supervisors' Policy on 
Accessory Dwelling Units (Appendix 5), the BZA may approve a special 
permit for the establishment of an accessory dwelling unit with a single 
family detached dwelling unit but only in accordance with the following 
conditions: 

 
1. Accessory dwelling units shall only be permitted in association with a 

single family detached dwelling unit and there shall be no more than 
one accessory dwelling unit per single family detached dwelling unit. 

 
2. Except on lots two (2) acres or larger, an accessory dwelling unit shall 

be located within the structure of a single family detached dwelling 
unit.  Any added external entrances for the accessory dwelling unit 
shall be located on the side or rear of the structure. 

On lots two (2) acres or greater in area, an accessory dwelling 
unit may be located within the structure of a single family detached 
dwelling unit or within a freestanding accessory structure. 

 
3. The gross floor area of the accessory dwelling unit shall not exceed 

thirty-five (35) percent of the total gross floor area of the principal 
dwelling unit.  When the accessory dwelling unit is located in a 
freestanding accessory structure, the gross floor area of the accessory 
dwelling unit shall not exceed thirty-five (35) percent of the gross floor 
area of the accessory freestanding structure and the principal dwelling 
unit. 

 
4. The accessory dwelling unit shall contain not more than two (2) 

bedrooms. 
 

5. The occupancy of the accessory dwelling unit and the principal 
dwelling unit shall be in accordance with the following: 

 
A. One of the dwelling units shall be owner occupied. 

 
B. One of the dwelling units shall be occupied by a person or 

persons who qualify as elderly and/or disabled as specified 
below: 

 
(1) Any person fifty-five (55) years of age or over and/or 

 
(2) Any person permanently and totally disabled.  If the 

application is made in reference to a person because of 
permanent and total disability, the application shall be 
accompanied by a certification by the Social Security 
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Administration, the Veterans Administration or the Railroad 
Retirement Board.  If such person is not eligible for 
certification by any of these agencies, there shall be 
submitted a written declaration signed by two (2) medical 
doctors licensed to practice medicine, to the effect that such 
person is permanently and totally disabled.  The written 
statement of at least one of the doctors shall be based upon 
a physical examination of the person by the doctor.  One of 
the doctors may submit a written statement based upon 
medical information contained in the records of the Civil 
Service Commission which is relevant to the standards for 
determining permanent and total disability. 

For purposes of this Section, a person shall be 
considered permanently and totally disabled if such person 
is certified as required by this Section as unable to engage 
in any substantial gainful activity by reasons of any 
medically determinable physical or mental impairment or 
deformity which can be expected to result in death or can be 
expected to last for the duration of the person's life. 

 
C. The accessory dwelling unit may be occupied by not more than 

two (2) persons not necessarily related by blood or marriage.  
The principal single family dwelling unit may be occupied by not 
more than one (1) of the following: 

 
(1) One (1) family, which consists of one (1) person or two (2) 

or more persons related by blood or marriage and with any 
number of natural children, foster children, step children or 
adopted children. 

 
(2) A group of not more than four (4) persons not necessarily 

related by blood or marriage. 
 

6. Any accessory dwelling unit established for occupancy by a disabled 
person shall provide for reasonable access and mobility as required for 
the disabled person.  The measures for reasonable access and 
mobility shall be specified in the application for special permit.  
Generally, reasonable access and mobility for physically disabled 
persons shall include: 

 
A. Uninterrupted access to one (1) entrance; and 

 
B. Accessibility and usability of one (1) toilet room. 

 



APPENDIX 11 
Page 5 of 5 

 
 

7. The BZA shall review all existing and/or proposed parking to determine 
if such parking is sufficient to meet the needs of the principal and 
accessory dwelling units.  If it is determined that such parking is 
insufficient, the BZA may require the provision of one (1) or more 
off-street parking spaces.  Such parking shall be in addition to the 
requirements specified in Article 11 for a single family dwelling unit. 

 
8. The BZA shall determine that the proposed accessory dwelling unit 

together with any other accessory dwelling unit(s) within the area will 
not constitute sufficient change to modify or disrupt the predominant 
character of the neighborhood.  In no instance shall the approval of a 
special permit for an accessory dwelling unit be deemed a subdivision 
of the principal dwelling unit or lot. 

 
9. Any accessory dwelling unit shall meet the applicable regulations for 

building, safety, health and sanitation. 
 

10. Upon the approval of a special permit, the Clerk to the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall cause to be recorded among the land records of Fairfax 
County a copy of the BZA's approval, including all accompanying 
conditions.  Said resolution shall contain a description of the subject 
property and shall be indexed in the Grantor Index in the name of the 
property owners. 

 
11. The owner shall make provisions to allow inspections of the property 

by County personnel during reasonable hours upon prior notice. 
 

12. Special permits for accessory dwelling units shall be approved for a 
period not to exceed five (5) years from the date of approval; provided, 
however, that such special permits may be extended for succeeding 
five (5) year periods in accordance with the provisions of Sect. 012 
above. 

 
13. Notwithstanding Par. 5 of Sect. 9-012, any accessory dwelling unit 

approved prior to July 27, 1987 and currently valid may be extended in 
accordance with the provisions of this Section and Sect. 012 above. 
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